## **Dilly Deblase**

From: Anna McCaffrey <boh@chilmarkma.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 1:30 PM

To: 'Tim Carroll'

**Cc:** 'Assistant Exec Sec'; 'Jennifer Christy'; 'Katie Carroll'

Subject: RE: BOH request to add funding to the Revolving Septic Fund - ATM 2024

Please add the Board of Health request below to the List of Warrant Articles for ATM April 2024:

• To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds in the treasury and appropriate the sum of \$15,000 to fund the Town's Septic Repair Grant to expand the availability of the existing program to provide low-interest loans to our residents to help cover the cost of septic tank design and installation.

Thank you,

Anna McCaffrey Board of Health Inspector / Administrator Town of Chilmark 508-645-2105

From: Anna McCaffrey <boh@chilmarkma.gov> Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 10:43 AM

To: 'Tim Carroll' <townadministrator@chilmarkma.gov>

Cc: 'Assistant Exec Sec' <asstexecsec@chilmarkma.gov>; 'Sarah Smith (accountant@chilmarkma.gov)'

<accountant@chilmarkma.gov>

Subject: BOH request to add funding to the Revolving Septic Fund

Dear Tim,

On December 6, 2024, the Board of Health presented two items to the Capital Improvement Committee. One of those was a request to add \$75,000 to the Revolving Septic Fund, which, as you explained, doesn't qualify as a capital improvement.

The Board wants to spread this amount over the next five years and requests \$15,000 to be added to the "Septic Repair Grant" line during the next fiscal year. The funding is essential, as it will allow the Health Department to expand the availability of the existing program to provide low-interest loans to our residents to help cover the cost of septic tank design and installation.

Thank you,

Anna McCaffrey Board of Health Inspector / Administrator Town of Chilmark 508-645-2105